

No. 17-14110-HH

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Fastcase, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Lawriter, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal
from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
(Hon. Timothy C. Batten, Sr., United States District Judge)
NO. 1:17-cv-414-TCB

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FASTCASE, INC.

Robert G. Brazier (Georgia Bar No. 078938)
rbrazier@bakerdonelson.com

Steven G. Hall (Georgia Bar No. 319306)
shall@bakerdonelson.com

Joshua Tropper (Georgia Bar No. 716790)
jtroppe@bakerdonelson.com

**BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.**

Monarch Plaza, Suite 1600

3414 Peachtree Road, N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30326

404-577-6000 Telephone

404-221-6501 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant Fastcase, Inc.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C1

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Citations..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION TO REPLY.....1

II. DIVERSITY JURISDICTION.....3

 A. Fastcase Has Met Its Burden of Alleging in Good Faith
 that the Amount in Controversy Exceeds \$75,000.....3

 B. Costs and Liability Avoided Are Benefits That Would Flow to
 Fastcase if the Judgment Requested Here Is Granted.....5

 C. Lawriter Cannot Defeat Jurisdiction With Speculation.... 7

III. FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION.....12

 A. Copyright Jurisdiction Is Now Clear.....12

 1. Copyright registration is no longer a requirement for
 jurisdiction.....13

 2. Lawriter’s threat created a substantial copyright “case or
 controversy”14

 B. Lawriter’s Various Other Contentions Are Unfounded.....16

IV. THE SECRETARY OF STATE IS NOT INDISPENSABLE.....18

 A. Legal Standard.....18

 1. The full relief requested can be granted without joining the
 State.....19

 2. Fastcase does not challenge any interest of the State.....22

B.	The Action May Proceed Without the State.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	Certificate of Compliance.....	29
	Certificate of Service.....	30

Table of Citations

CASES

Arcelormittal v. AK Steel Corp., 856 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir., May 16, 2017).....17

Ala. Power Co. v. Calhoun Power Co., 2012 WL 6755061 (N.D. Ala. 2012)....6, 7

Banks v. West, 27 F. 50 (C.C.D.Minn. 1886).....21

Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.,
628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....21-22

City of Marietta v. CSX Transportation, 196 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....18-19

Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc., 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....7

Community Foundation of N. Ala. v. Anniston HMA LLC,
2017 WL 1927850 (N.D.Ala. May 10, 2017).....6

Dowbenko v. Google Inc., 582 Fed. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....14

Davidson v. Wheelock, 27 F. 61 (C.C.D.Minn. 1866).....5

Ericsson GE Mobile Comm’ns, Inc. v. Motorola Comm’ns & Electronics, Inc.,
120 F.3d 216, 220 (11th Cir. 1997).....7

Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKinnon Motors, LLC,
329 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2013).....4

Foundation for Lost Boys v. Alcon Entertainment, LLC,
2016 WL 4394486 (N.D.Ga. 2016).....14

Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC,
856 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir., May 18, 2017)
(U.S. cert. pending, No. 17-571).....13-14

Garanti Finansal Kiralama A.S. v. Aqua Marine & Trading Inc.,
697 F.3d 59 (2nd Cir. 2012).....15

Horton v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 367 U.S. 348 (1961).....6

Keener Oil & Gas Co. v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.,
190 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1951).....15

Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co., 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000).....5

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....13, 14

St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co., 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....3-4

S. Fla. Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
745 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014).....5-6

Stuart Weitzman, LLC v. Microcomputer Resources, Inc.,
542 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2008).....13, 14, 15

Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd., 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....19

Wheaton v. Peters, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....2

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C., § 301(a).....12-13, 16

17 U.S.C., § 411(a).....14

28 U.S.C., § 1338(a).....12, 16

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(a)(5).....29

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(a)(6).....29

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....29

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32(f).....28

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6).....14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19.....26

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(1).....19, 26

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(1)(A).....25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(1)(B).....25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(2).....19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b).....19, 26

Eleventh Circuit Rule 28-1(b).....C1
